

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: January 25, 2021 5:51 PM FILING ID: AEFEB62EC07C0 CASE NUMBER: 2020SC9</p>
<p>Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals No. 17CA1243 El Paso County District Court The Honorable Barbara L. Hughes, Judge Case No. 15CR4102</p>	
<p>THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO Petitioner, v. RAFAEL PHILLIP TAFOYA, Respondent.</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Counsel for <i>Amici Curiae</i>* Mark Silverstein, No. 26979 Sara R. Neel, No. 36904 American Civil Liberties Union Foundation of Colorado 303 E. 17th Avenue, Suite 350 Denver, CO 80218 (303) 777-5482 msilverstein@aclu-co.org sneel@aclu-co.org</p> <p><i>*(Additional Counsel Listed on Following Page)</i></p>	<p>Case No. 20SC009</p>
<p>BRIEF OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF COLORADO, AND ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT</p>	

On the Brief:

Jennifer Lynch
Electronic Frontier
Foundation
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
(415) 436-9333

Brett Max Kaufman
Nathan Freed Wessler
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Fl.
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTERESTS OF *AMICI*..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. Conducting long-term, continuous surveillance of a person’s home with a pole camera, without a warrant, violates the Fourth Amendment. 4

 A. Long-term, around-the-clock pole camera surveillance of a home reveals sensitive information and impinges on reasonable expectations of privacy. 5

 B. Prolonged pole camera surveillance of a home significantly encroaches upon traditional spheres of privacy otherwise unknowable via physical surveillance methods..... 9

 II. The Fourth Amendment does not require people to take extraordinary measures to protect their property against invasive government surveillance, and a contrary rule would both disproportionately harm low-income Coloradans and Coloradans of color and randomize the protection of Coloradans’ privacy rights. 12

 A. Allowing law enforcement to engage in warrantless, long-term pole camera surveillance of a home would have a disparate impact on those with the fewest resources to protect themselves. 13

 B. Because a Colorado resident’s ability to build a privacy fence varies greatly depending on local zoning regulations, a constitutional rule depending upon the existence of such barriers would lead to different levels of privacy protection throughout the state. 15

III. The Colorado Constitution grants even greater protection from government intrusion than the Fourth Amendment. 17

 A. Tafoya did not waive his claim under article II, section 7 of the Colorado Constitution. 17

 B. Under article II, section 7, law enforcement must obtain a warrant before conducting long-term, continuous pole camera surveillance.. 18

CONCLUSION 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	4
<i>Bovat v. Vermont</i> , 141 S. Ct. 22 (2020).....	5
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988).....	19
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	passim
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018).....	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Mora</i> , 150 N.E.3d 297 (Mass. 2020).....	passim
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	4, 5
<i>Hoffman v. People</i> , 780 P.2d 471 (Colo. 1989).....	20
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	4
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	2, 9, 11, 13
<i>Massachusetts v. Upton</i> , 466 U.S. 727 (1984).....	22
<i>People v. Corr</i> , 682 P.2d 20 (Colo. 1984).....	20
<i>People v. Curtis</i> , 681 P.2d 504 (Colo. 1984).....	17
<i>People v. Galvador</i> , 103 P.3d 923 (Colo. 2005).....	20

<i>People v. McKnight</i> , 2019 CO 36	18, 19, 21
<i>People v. Oates</i> , 698 P.2d 811 (Colo. 1985)	18, 19, 20
<i>People v. Rediger</i> , 2018 CO 32	17
<i>People v. Sporleder</i> , 666 P.2d 135 (Colo. 1983)	18, 19, 20
<i>People v. Tafoya</i> , 2019 COA 176	8, 17
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	2
<i>Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Polis</i> , 2020 CO 66	17
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	19
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 903 N.W.2d 101 (S.D. 2017)	3, 8, 10, 21
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	2, 6, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983)	19
<i>United States v. Moore-Bush</i> , 963 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2020)	9
<i>United States v. Moore-Bush</i> , 982 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2020)	3
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982)	13
Statutes	
Arvada, Colo., Mun. Code §6.5.8(A)	16
Boulder Cty., Colo., Bldg. Code § 105.2(2)	16

Colo. Springs, Colo., Mun. Code § 7.3.907(A)(20)(b).....	15
Fort Collins, Colo., Land Use Code § 3.8.11(C)(1)-(3)	16
Grand Junction, Colo., Land Use Code § 21.020.070	16
Mineral Cty., Colo., Zoning Regs. § 2.9(A)(3)(c).....	16
Pitkin Cty., Colo., Mun. Code § 5-20-100(e)	16
Pueblo, Colo., Mun. Code § 17-4-4(f)(5)(c).....	16
Rio Grande Cty., Colo., Land Dev. Code § 6.02(C)(2).....	16
San Miguel Cty., Colo., Land Use Code § 5-314(F)	16
Other Authorities	
Aldo Svaldi, <i>Looking for a Fairer Fight with your HOA? In Colorado, Help May Be on the Way</i> , Denv. Post (Oct. 21, 2019)	16
Ana Hernández Kent, <i>Examining U.S. Economic Racial Inequality by State</i> , 3 Bridges, Fed. Reserve Bank of St. Louis (Aug. 17, 2020).....	14
Belcaro Park Homeowners Association Filing 1, art. 11(b).....	16
General Services Administration, <i>Authorized Federal Supply Schedule Price List</i>	11
Gleneagle Homeowners Association Filing 9, art. I § 119.....	16
Jacob Passy, <i>Black Homeownership Has Declined Since 2012—Here’s Where Black Households are Most Likely to be Homeowners</i> , Market Watch (July 1, 2020)	15
Jay Stanley, <i>The Dawn of Robot Surveillance: AI, Video Analytics, and Privacy</i> , ACLU (June 2019).....	11
Jeffrey S. Sutton, <i>51 Imperfect Solutions: States and the Making of American Constitutional Law</i> 179 (2018)	21
Kevin S. Bankston & Ashkan Soltani, <i>Tiny Constables & the Cost of Surveillance: Making Cents out of United States v. Jones</i> , 123 Yale L.J. Online 335, 342–43 (2014).....	11
The Home Depot, <i>How Much Does it Cost to Install a Fence?</i> (2018)	14

US Census Bureau, *Income and Poverty in the
United States: 2019* (Sept. 2020) 14
